

**EX 50/16**  
**MAM CHAND Vs. U O I**

26.04.2024

Present : Mr. Kailash Chand Shakya and Ms. Purna Singh,  
Ld. Counsel for the DHs.  
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India.  
Mr. JK Sinha, Ld. Counsel for Delhi Jal Board.

Reply filed on behalf of Delhi Jal Board to the application U/o I Rule 10 CPC filed by Union of India. The same be taken on record.

At this stage, an application U/o 22 Rule 3 CPC for impleading the LRs of deceased DH no.3, namely, Sh. Devi Singh is taken up.

Reply to the application filed on behalf of Union of India as per which, Lt. Sh. Devi Singh is survived by the following legal heirs:-

- 1.) Smt. Veerwati (W/o of deceased)
- 2.) Smt. Krishna (D/o deceased)
- 3.) Sh. Lalit Kumar (S/o deceased)
- 4.) Smt. Kiranwati (D/o deceased)
- 5.) Smt. Usha Kumar (D/o deceased)
- 6.) Smt. Kanta Singh (D/o deceased)
- 7.) Smt. Shanti (D/o deceased)

In view of the same, the application U/o 22 Rule 3 CPC for impleading the LRs of DH no.3- Lt. Sh. Devi Singh is disposed of as allowed. Let the above-named legal heirs be impleaded as party in the present matter.

Another application U/o 22 Rule 3 CPC for impleading the LRs of deceased DH no.2(i), namely, Sh. Babli, S/o

Lt. Sh. Jagbir (DH no.2 herein) is taken up.

Reply to the application filed on behalf of Union of India as per which, Lt. Sh. Babli is survived by the following legal heirs:-

- 1.) Smt. Dhanesh (W/o of deceased)
- 2.) Smt. Shikha (D/o deceased)
- 3.) Sh. Mohit Kumar Chaudhary (S/o deceased)
- 4.) Smt. Shivani (D/o deceased)
- 5.) Smt. Harshika (D/o deceased)

In view of the same, the application U/o 22 Rule 3 CPC for impleading the LRs of DH no.2(i)- Lt. Sh. Babli is disposed of as allowed. Let the above-named legal heirs be impleaded as party in the present matter.

Accordingly, DH is hereby directed to file the complete amended memo of parties in the present petition incorporating all the legal heirs of deceased DHs. DH is also directed to file the statement of account on or before NDOH.

Further, Union of India is directed to file the fresh ENM in respect of entitlement of each of the LRs of DHs as per the judgment passed by the Hon'ble High Court dated 07.12.2000 in case titled as '*Mam Chand & Ors. Vs. Union of India*' within a week from today.

Thereafter, report of District Nazir be also called.

Put up for consideration on application U/O I Rule 10 CPC/ further proceedings on **10.05.2024**.

(Ajay Garg)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/26.04.2024