

EX 50/16
MAM CHAND
Vs.
U O I

24.05.2024

Present : Mr. Kailash Chand Shakya, Ld. Counsel for DH
no.1.
Ms. Prnana Singh, Ld. Counsel for DH no.2.
Mr. Sonu Kumar, Ld. Counsel for DH no.3.
None for remaining DHs.
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India.

An application filed on behalf of DH nos.1 to 3 for filing on record the copy of order passed by the Hon'ble High Court in compliance of order dated 10.05.2024. The same be taken on record. Copy supplied.

It is stated by counsels for DH nos.1 to 3 that DH no.1 has not received any compensation till date. It is further stated that DH nos.2 and 3 have received some compensation, however, they have not received proper compensation as per the rate mentioned in the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. It is further stated by counsels that DH nos.4 to 6 have received excess compensation.

On inquiry, Ld. Counsel for DH nos.1 to 3 about documentary evidence on the aforesaid facts, he stated that he has been recently engaged and he has no documentary evidence.

Ld. Counsel for DH nos.1 to 3 is directed to place on record the memo of parties on the basis of which he stated that

DH nos.4 to 6 have received excess amount of compensation.

At this stage, ld. Counsel submits that in the execution petition no.16/2008 and LAC no.164/1984, the DH nos.4 to 6 have received excess amount and requested that the same record may kindly be summoned for next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for Union of India submits that compensation amount was deposited in the Court at the time of the said execution petition. However, ld. Counsel for Union of India admitted that the said compensation was not calculated at the rate ordered by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Let record of Execution Petition no.16/2008 and LAC no.164/1984 be summoned for next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for Union of India is directed to file details of total amount of compensation decided by LAC and at what rate the said compensation was calculated and to whom the amount of compensation was released.

Despite directions, ENM not filed on behalf of Union of India. Let the same be filed on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy to opposite party.

Let latest calculation-sheet be filed on behalf of the DH nos.1 to 3 on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy to opposite party.

Nazir is directed to file a detailed report regarding the aforesaid facts on the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on **16.08.2024**.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/24.05.2024