

EX 50/16
MAM CHAND
Vs.
U O I

16.08.2024

Present : Mr. Amarjeet Kumar Singh and Mr. Sonu Kumar,
Proxy counsel for the DH nos.1 and 3.
Ms. Priyanka Singh, Proxy counsel for DH no.2.
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India
along-with Mr. Lakshmi Kant, Patwari, LAC (East).

Previous order has not been complied by both the parties.

Adjournment sought by proxy counsel for DH nos.1 to 3 for want of main counsel and for compliance of previous order.

On the other hand, adjournment sought by counsel for Union of India as well for filing the ENM.

Requests considered and allowed.

One last opportunity is granted to both the parties for compliance of previous order within one week from today subject to cost of Rs.10,000/- each to be deposited by both the parties in DLSA, East, KKD within a week.

At joint request, put up for compliance of previous order/ further proceedings on **23.08.2024**.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/16.08.2024

At 1:20 p.m.

At this stage, counsel for Union of India filed fresh ENM in compliance of the last order. The same is taken on record. It is prayed by counsel for Union of India that cost imposed upon Union of India may be waived.

As per the last order, the status of compensation decided by the LAC and at what rate it was calculated and to whom it was released is not filed by Union of India. Ld. Counsel for Union of India undertakes to file the same by tomorrow.

In view of the same, the cost imposed earlier stands waived of.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/16.08.2024